Minnesota law.
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corporations, subject to the rules, regulations or standards as em-
ployer or employe, on a fair and equitable basis therein set forth,
assessments sufficient for expenses incurred in connection with the
promulgation of the rules, regulations or standards, and administra-
tion, to be paid to the State Treasurer as may be prescribed.

Sec. 5. Orders of Governor to be reviewed by district court.—
All orders of the Governor prescribing, approving, disapproving,
modifying, amending or terminating rules, regulations or standards
shall be subject to review by any District Court of the state. In any
such action, no injunction suspending the operation of the rule, regu-
lation or standard, or any part thereof, during the pendency of the
action shall be granted except upon the riling or approval by the court
of a good and sufficient bond, running to the state and enforcible by
the Governor, on behalf of all parties in interest, conditioned for the
payment of all damages, loss of profits and of wages which may be
sustained by any employer or employe affected by reason of such sus-
pension, in the event the validity of the rule, regulation or standard
shall be finally sustained.

Sec. 6. District Courts may restrain and prevent violation of
rules.—The District Courts of the state are hereby vested with
jurisdiction to prevent and restrain violation of any rule, regulation
or standard to prevent unfair competition and unfair trade practices
approved under this act. and it shall be the duty of the County Attor-
ney of any county having jurisdiction to institute proceedings in
equity to prevent and restrain such violations.

Sec. 7. Violations a misdemeanor.—Any person who violates
any of the provisions of this act or who violates any duly adopted
rule, regulation or standard, or who neglects, fails or refuses to com-
ply with any notice duly issued by the Governor, or who fails, refuses
or neglects to perform any duty imposed upon him by this act, shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished accordingly.

Sec. 8. Governor may appoint enforcement agents.—The Gov-
ernor may designate or appoint such agents, deputies, commissioners,
or any department of the state, to administer and enforce every order,
rule, regulation or standard prescribed or approved by him.

Approved April 16, 1937.

. CHAPTER 236—H. F. No. 29

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 5537,
relating to wild animals and to the taking of big game.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes,
1927, Section 5537, be amended so as to read as follows:

"5537. Open season for big game.—Deer may be taken from
November.15 to November 25, both inclusive, in even numbered years
only, but nothing in this chapter shall be construed to permit the'
taking or killing of moose, elk' or caribou at any time. Except that
one antlered moose may be taken within the Northwest Angle State
Forest during such open season as may be provided in any year
between October 10 to October 20 inclusive, through the issuance of
orders therefor by the Director of the Division of Game and Fish,
who with the approval of the Commissioner of Conservation shall
promulgate and publish rules and regulations in keeping with the
minutes and resolutions of the Conservation Commission prescribing
the manner of taking and transporting such big game and all further
provisions which are deemed necessary and pertinent thereto. The
license fee for the hunting of such game in the Northwest Angle
State Forest shall be $5.25 for residents and $50.25 for non-residents.
Each such licensee may take one antlered moose during such season
as may be provided."

Sec. 2. Penalties for violations.—Any person found guilty of the
violation of the above act shall be punishable by a fine of not less
than $75.00 nor more than $100.00, or by imprisonment in the County
Jail not .less than 30 days'nor more than 90 days.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts modified.—Any acts and parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby modified and amended so far as may
be necessary to give full force and effect to the provisions of this act.

Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 237—H. F. No. 113

An act to amend' Mason s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
9221, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 200f relating to affidavit of
prejudice or bias of judge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amende'tl—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes
of 1927, Section 9221, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 200, be
and the same is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

"9221. Affidavit of prejudice or bias of Judge.—Any party or
his attorney to a cause pending in a district court on or before 10 days
Prior to the first day of a general or five days prior to a special term


